
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

4.00 pm 
Thursday 

21 January 2021 
Virtual Meeting 

 
Members 4: Quorum 2 
 
Mark Holder 
Denise Broom 
Andrew Frater 
Anne Giles 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Local Pension Board, 21 January 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chair will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events 

that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any items on the agenda at this point 

of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd September 2020 and 

authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 

5 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE  

 

6 ANNUAL INTERNAL CONTROL ASSURANCE 2020 (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
 Report attached 

 

7 RISK AND COMPLIANCE (Pages 17 - 24) 
 
 Report attached 

 

8 POSITION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
 For discussion 

 

9 RISK REGISTER  
 
 For discussion 

 

10 LGPS LEGISLATIVE UPDATE 2021 (Pages 25 - 26) 
 
 Report attached 

 

11 HAVERING PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION REPORT Q2 (Pages 27 - 54) 
 
 Report attached 

 



Local Pension Board, 21 January 2021 

 
 

 

12 DATA IMPROVEMENT & LPB ACTION PLAN 2020-21 (Pages 55 - 58) 
 
 Report attached  

 

13 LBH TPR CODE 14 COMPLIANCE (Pages 59 - 76) 
 
 Reports attached 

 

14 HAVERING EMPLOYER PERFORMANCE Q2 (Pages 77 - 84) 
 
 Report attached 

 

15 COMMUNICATIONS CAMPAIGN (Pages 85 - 86) 
 
 Report attached 

 

16 LPB ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 (Pages 87 - 108) 
 
 Report attached 

 

Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration Manager 

 
  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

VIRTUAL MEETING 
22 September 2020 (4.00  - 5.45 pm) 

 
 
Present: 

 
Members:  Anne Giles (Scheme Member Representative) 
                  Mark Holder (Scheme Member Representative) 
 Denise Broom (Employer Representative) (Chair) 
 Andrew Frater (Employer Representative) 
  
Officer: Caroline Berry 

Debbie Ford 
 Lillian Thomas 

 Luke Phimister (Clerk) 
 
24 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

26 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

27 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 1st October 2019 were agreed 
as a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be signed by the Chairman 
at a later date. 
 

28 ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The action points were addressed at later items in the agenda. 
 

29 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
The Board were notified that the Pensions Committee had admitted 
Caterlink into the Pension Fund, had agreed a new investment strategy and 
had agreed a business plan which was backwards looking. The Board noted 
that the Pensions Committee had commissioned Hymans to evaluate risks 
due to COVID-19 and it was suggested that mitigations were already in 
place and there were no issues arising for the Pension Fund.  
 
The Board requested that future Pensions Committee agendas are 
circulated to Board members. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Local Pension Board, 22 September 2020 

 
 

 

 
30 LPP QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The report presented to the committee updated the Board on the LPP 
Quarterly performance.  
 
The Board noted that the data given was LLP-wide rather than Havering 
specific. The Board noted that they only had the figures for cases completed 
and agreed that the visuals for elapsed time was helpful. The Board noted 
an increase in registrations, 107 in 1 month with another 109 new sign ups 
after 4 global news articles.  The Board noted that there had been a backlog 
of paperwork due to home working and 211 leavers still required information 
from the employers. Members of the Board discussed breaches and agreed 
that the Board should be made aware of any breaches and the outcomes of 
any breaches and complaints alongside the risk and compliance report. 
 
Action point: Caroline Berry to include employer performance 
document alongside the next quarterly performance report. 
 

31 RISKS REGISTER  
 
The risk register was presented to the Board and members noted there had 
been 2 new risks identified since October 2019.  
 
The risk presented to the Board was ‘Risk of failure to perform in line with 
growth expectations’ with the first objective being Climate risk. It was noted 
that the Pensions Committee would have a duty to consider climate risk 
when making investments and was therefore added to the risk register. The 
second objective presented to the Board was for financial downturn risks 
due to COVID-19. Members noted that investment levels, cash flows and 
employer contributions could be affected. 
 
 The Board agreed for the risks to be added to the register. 
 

32 COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST  
 
Officers talked the Board through the compliance checklist and members 
noted that some evidence of training needs updating and longer serving 
members will need to revisit the Pension regulator toolkit as it had been 
updated since their completion.  
 
The Board agreed for the checklist to be updated and put in priority order for 
the next meeting.  
 

33 TPR REVIEW ACTION PLAN  
 
The report presented to the Board followed a Pensions regulator review in 
summer 2019 of the Council’s processes, producers and governance in 
place. 
 

Page 2



Local Pension Board, 22 September 2020 

 
 

 

The Board noted that although the review was positive, there were still 
areas of improvement. Members notes the draft data improvement plan and, 
following comments from the Board, would be presented to Pensions 
Committee for noting. The Board noted the data improvement plan had to 
be in place to meet the Pensions Regulator recommendations.. 
 
Action Point: Comments back from members by 31st October 2020. 
 

34 COMMUNICATIONS CAMPAIGN  
 
The Board noted that Pensions does not have a high enough profile to 
communicate effectively to staff. It was agreed to work with LPP to help 
boost Pensions communications.  
 

35 POSITION OF CHAIR  
 
The Board agreed to continue to rotate the chairmanship until Andrew 
Frater has chaired a meeting, with a review following that meeting. Mark 
Holder will be the Chair for the next meeting. 
 

36 LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Board noted that the report would be presented to the Pensions 
Committee at the November 2020 meeting. 
 

37 SUGGESTED FUTURES MEETING DATES  
 
The Board noted that no draft dates had been set and asked the clerk to 
circulate these after the meeting. 
 
Action Point: Luke Phimister to circulate draft meeting dates. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Local Pensions Partnership Administration Ltd 
 
 
INTERNAL CONTROL ASSURANCE REPORT 

  
 

  Page 1 of 12 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

August 2020 
 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Local Pensions Partnership Administration Ltd 
 
 
INTERNAL CONTROL ASSURANCE REPORT 

  
 

  Page 2 of 12 

 

CONTENTS 
 

Introduction........................................................................................................... 03 
 
Report by the Head of Risk & Compliance............................................................04 
 
Overview of Internal Audit Activity 2019/20                   05 
 
Control Assurance Framework...........................................................................  .07 
 
Organisation Overview.....................
[...]
recruitment process to appoint an administration focused 

Head of Risk and Compliance.  Janet Morville-Smith took up the position in April 2020. 

 

In January 2020, Deloitte were asked to re-assess the benefit administration processes, which showed a marked 

improvement being demonstrated in the second audit. 

 

Of the wider LPP Group audits: 

 

 GDPR was rated effective with room for improvement 

 Cyber security was rated ineffective; and 

 Core financial controls was rated ineffective 

 

The cyber security and core financial controls audits covered general operations of the LPP Group and are 

indirectly relevant to the services LPP provides to clients.  In the case of both audits, LPP management had self-

identified and put in place management actions to address the main findings before the audit reports were 

concluded and plans are in progress and on track to address all outstanding findings. 

 

Since those audits took place, LPPA has established a focused and dedicated Risk and Compliance function to 

strengthen controls within pension administration. 

  

Page 10



Local Pensions Partnership Administration Ltd 
 
 
INTERNAL CONTROL ASSURANCE REPORT 

  
 

  Page 7 of 12 

 

CONTROL ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Organisational Structure 

 

LPPA is a subsidiary of Local Pensions Partnership Limited, and operates over 3 sites in Preston, Havering and 

Hertford. 

 

LPPA 

 

LPPA provides pension administration services for Local Government Pension Schemes and other public sector 

pension funds. We look after the needs of over 600,000 pension scheme members across a variety of schemes and 

industries.  

 

As a leading third party pensions administrator, we are responsible for the pension administration services, including 

calculation and payment of pension benefits, data quality and member and employer engagement. 

 

Internal Controls 

 

The system of internal controls is based upon an ongoing process designed to identify 
[...]

or without consent. LPPA and its employees acknowledge no liability to other parties for its content and no 

representation or warranty is made, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of the information 

provided. This document may not necessarily contain the information that would be provided to another party 

whose objectives or requirements may be different.P
age 24



 

 

 

LGPS Legislative Updates:  

Public sector exit payments  

On 4th November 2020 The Restriction of Public Sector Exit Payments Regulations 2020 came into 

force enforcing a cap of £95k to an exit payment for an employee leaving a public sector employer. 

The amount in severance payments, pension strain cost and notice payments in excess of three 

months are included in the calculation.  

There is now a conflict between the exit cap regulations and the LGPS regulations. The LGPS 

regulations require a member who is made redundant over the age of 66 to take immediate 

unreduced pension, but the exit cap regulations prevent the employer from paying strain cost if the 

exit package exceeds £95k.  

MHCLG have issued a consultation on the draft amendments to the LGPS regulations, which closed 

on 18th December 2020.  Once in place the Regulations will address the conflict but these are not 

expected before March 2021 

It has therefore been necessary to implement an interim solution to the conflict.  Based on advice 

from our One Source legal team and guidance from LGA and the LGPS SAB, LB Havering, as an 

administering authority have decided that any members made redundant after 3rd November 2020, 

where their exit package exceeds the £95k cap, will be offered the choice of taking immediate fully 

reduced pension or a deferred pension to take at a later date. 

By doing this, we comply with The Restriction of Public Sector Exit Payments Regulations 2020 in 

that a strain cost will not be payable to the Pension Fund and the exit package will be below the cap
[...]
sions Committee to keep    

officer time and training costs to a minimum. The amounts shown above represent 
the LPB share of the costs.  

 
Budgets have been set to cover a four year period from 2019/20 to 2022/23 to reflect 
the period of term that the LPB appointees will serve. 2019/2020 is the fifth operational 
year of the LPB.  

Page 93



7 

 
1) The LPB is accountable to the Administering Authority and prior approval was 

sought from the Section 151 officer to amend budgets. It was agreed by the 

board that the 4 year budget be reduced by £7,000 from £34,900 to £27,900  

as a reduction in support service recharges had resulted in low costs year on 

year.   

The cost for the LPB is met from the Havering Pension Fund and approved by 

the Administering Authority’s Statutory Section 151 Officer.  

 
 

The Future 

A new 18/24 month work plan for 2020/21 and 2021/22 is currently being discussed. 

The list below is the draft areas being considered: 

1. To ensure that the Pensions Regulator compliance checklist has been 

completed and is reviewed regularly. 

2. To ensure that a process is in place to make any items that have been identified 

as being non-compliant or partially compliant from the Pension Regulator 

compliance checklist are made fully compliant within agreed and acceptable 

timescales. Any items that cannot be made fully compliant are added to the risk 

register with a clear explanation as to the reasons why. 

3. To request that the scheme manager provide evidence that the Administering 

Authority is meeting the pension regulators requirements in any areas that we 

require further assurance. 

4. To regularly review the key performance indicators and statistical information 

relating to the administration of the scheme and ensure an action plan is in 

place for indicators that are not meeting the agreed target. 

5. To ensure that investment managers disclose all their fees and charges and 

are progressing towards the local 
[...]
ew Frater – Employer Rep – 

14/05/20 

Denise Broom – Employer Rep – 

25/10/19 

  The Trustees Role online KSF1  Andrew Frater – Employer Rep -

14/05/20 

Denise Broom – Employer Rep – 

25/10/19 

P
age 105



APPENDIX 1 - LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEMBER TRAINING  

19 
 

   

 

  

  Running a Scheme online   Andrew Frater – Employer Rep – 

14/05/20 

Denise Broom – Employer Rep – 

25/10/19 

  Pensions Law online   Andrew Frater – Employer Rep -

14/05/20 

Denise Broom – Employer Rep -

25/10/19 

  An Introduction to Investment online   Denise Broom – Employer Rep -

25/10/19 

  How a Defined Benefit Scheme 
Work 

online 

 

  Denise Broom – Employer Rep -

25/10/19 

  Funding your Defined Benefit 
Scheme 

online 

 

  Denise Broom – Employer Rep-

25/10/19 

  Investment in a Defined Benefit 
Scheme 

online 

 

  Denise Broom – Employer Rep -

25/10/19 

P
age 106



APPENDIX 1 - LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEMBER TRAINING  

20 
 

   

 

  

  Defined Benefit recovery plans, 
contributions and funding principles 

Online   Denise Broom – Employer Rep – 

25/10/19 

 
 

P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes

	6 ANNUAL INTERNAL CONTROL ASSURANCE 2020
	7 RISK AND COMPLIANCE
	10 LGPS LEGISLATIVE UPDATE 2021
	11 HAVERING PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION REPORT Q2
	12 DATA IMPROVEMENT & LPB ACTION PLAN 2020-21
	Action Plan for LPB

	13 LBH TPR CODE 14 COMPLIANCE
	LBH TPR Code 14 Compliance Dashboard Jan 2021
	LBH TPR Code 14 Compliance Key Elements Jan 2021

	14 HAVERING EMPLOYER PERFORMANCE Q2
	15 COMMUNICATIONS CAMPAIGN
	16 LPB ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Virtual Meeting 
21 January 2021 (4.00  - 5.50 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
Andrew Frater 
Anne Giles 
Mark Holder 
 
Officers Present: Luke Phimister, Caroline Berry and Debbie Ford 
 
38 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken if they were 
to be disconcted from the call. 
 

39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Denise Broom 
 

40 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

41 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd September 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be signed by the 
Chairman at a later date. 
 

42 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
Feedback was provided to cover pension committee meetings on the 1 
October 2020, 12 November 2020 and 12 January 2021. It was noted that 
the Pensions Committee had admitted Harrison catering to the Pension 
Fund, had considered proposals to continue with the implementation of the 
Investment Strategy, received an regulation update regarding LGPS 
amendment to the McCloud underpin. 
 

43 ANNUAL INTERNAL CONTROL ASSURANCE 2020  
 
The Board noted that Havering had received a green rating for the pension 
administration services.  
 
ACTION POINT: Control objectives to use same headings as TPR Code 
of Practise 
 



Local Pension Board, 21 January 2021 

 
 

 

44 RISK AND COMPLIANCE  
 
It was noted by the Board that LPP had received 1 subject access request 
and that was being processed. It was also noted that no claims had been 
successful and the letters produced by LPP were to be signed off by 
Caroline. 
 

45 DATA IMPROVEMENT & LPB ACTION PLAN 2020-21  
 
It was noted by the Board that the priority and timescale of the activities had 
been included, however some timescales had not been included as the 
completion is due to LPP interaction. T was noted that the year-end data 
was given a priority 3 due to the timescale with an input from LPP to be 
given. The Board then discussed the action plan and noted that the actions 
had either been covered or were included in the data improvement plan. 
 

46 LBH TPR CODE 14 COMPLIANCE  
 
The Board were presented with the TPR code 14 compliance checklist and 
noted that some of the areas had been found to be amber due to no 
Havering specific documents being on the LPP website therefore they were 
having to be implemented into the main Havering website.  
 
ACTION POINT: Board members to look at blue comments and 
sections D & E on pages 64-67 of the agenda pack 
 

47 POSITION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
The Board discussed the position and role of the Chairman and noted 
suggestions of an independent chair. It was noted that the budget was 
sufficient to cover the cost and the Board members agreed that an 
independent Chair would help the Board run more efficiently. 
 
ACTION POINT: Caroline to research Newham’s process for getting an 
independent Chair 
 
 
Andrew Frater left the meeting at this point so Items 9, 10, 11, 14, 15 and 6 
of the agenda pack were discussed when the Board was not quorate and 
therefore could not be included in the minutes. 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


